
IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when 
children are present, basic safety precautions 
should always be taken, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USING

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER
DANGER – Any appliance is electrically 
live even when the switch is off. To reduce the 
risk of death by electric shock:

1. Always unplug appliance immediately 
after using.

2. Do not use while bathing or in a shower.

3. Do not place or store appliance where it can 
fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

4. Do not place in, or drop into water or 
other liquids.

5. If an appliance falls into water, unplug it
immediately. Do not reach into the water.

WARNING – To reduce the risk of 
burns, electrocution, fi re, or injury to persons:

1. This appliance should never be left 
unattended when plugged in.

2. Do not pull, twist, or wrap line cord 
around appliance, even during storage. 

3. This appliance should not be used by, 
on or near children or individuals with 
certain disabilities.

4. Use this appliance only for its intended use, 
as described in this manual. Do not use 
attachments not recommended by 
the manufacturer. 

5. Never operate this appliance if it has a 
damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 
properly or if it has been dropped or 
damaged, or dropped into water. Return the 
appliance to an authorized service center 
for examination and repair.

6. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

7. Never use while sleeping.

8. Never drop or insert any object into any 
opening or hose.

9. Do not use outdoors or operate where 
aerosol (spray) products are being used or 
where oxygen is being administered.

10. Unit is hot when in use. Do not let heated 
surfaces touch eyes or skin.

11. Do not place the heated unit directly on 
any surface while it is hot or plugged in. 

12. Never block the air openings of the 
appliance or place on a soft surface such as a 
bed or couch, where the air openings may be 
blocked. Keep the air openings free of hair, lint 
and other debris.

13. Do not use an extension cord with 
this appliance. 

14. Do not touch hot surfaces of the appliance. 
Use handles or knobs.

15. Do not attempt to touch the housing of your 
appliance near the straightening plates, as it is 
hot when in use.

16. Do not use with a voltage converter.

17. Warning: Make sure to unplug the unit after 
every use.

18. This appliance is not a toy. Keep away 
from children.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS 

SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

1. WARNING: hot surfaces! Do not 
touch the metal parts of the appliance with 
fingers. During use, take care not to bring the 
appliance into contact with the scalp, face, 
ears or neck. 

2. WARNING! polyethylene bags 
containing this product or its packaging can 
be dangerous. To avoid the risk of suffocation, 
keep these bags out of the reach of babies and 
children. A polyethylene bag is not a plaything.

3. Do not use this appliance near, 
bathtubs, showers, basins or other 
vessels containing water.

4. lf the appliance is used in a bathroom, 
unplug it after use. Leaving the appliance near 
a source of water may be dangerous, even if 
the appliance is off. For additional protection, 
the installation of a residual current device 
(RCD) having a rated residual operating current 
not exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the 
electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask 
your electrician for advice.

5.  Do not immerse the appliance in water or 
any other liquid.

6. Stop using the appliance immediately if 
the cord is damaged. The power supply cord 
should not be replaced by the end user. The 
power supply cord should only be replaced by 
an authorized Service Center.

7. Do not leave the appliance unattended while 
it is plugged in or in use. 

8. Do not let the appliance's hot surfaces touch 
eyes or skin.

KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

Everyone knows that electricity and water are a 
dangerous combination. But did you know that 
an electric appliance is still electrically live even 
if the switch is off? If the plug is in, the power is 
on. So when you are not using your appliances, 
keep them unplugged.

ALWAYS UNPLUG
SMALL APPLIANCES

USER MAINTENANCE
Your fl at iron is virtually maintenance free. 
No lubrication is needed. Keep all vents and 
openings clear of dirt and dust. If cleaning 
becomes necessary, disconnect the unit from 
the power source, allow to cool and wipe 
exterior with a cloth. If any abnormal condition 
occurs, unplug the unit, allow it to cool, and 
return it for repair to an authorized service 
representative only. No repairs should be 
attempted by the consumer.

CAUTION
NEVER allow the power supply cord to be 
pulled, twisted, or severely bent. Never 
wrap the cord tightly around the appliance. 
Damage will occur at the high fl ex point of entry 
into the appliance, causing it to rupture and 
short circuit. Inspect the cord frequently for 
damage. Stop use immediately if damage is 
visible or if unit stops or operates intermittently.

STORAGE
When not in use, your appliance is easy to 
store. Allow appliance to cool, then store in a 
safe, dry location, out of reach of children. Do 
not jerk or strain cord at plug connections. Do 
not wrap the line cord around the appliance. 
Allow the cord to hang or lie loose and straight 
at the point of entry into the appliance.

WARNING:
IF YOU THINK

THE POWER IS OFF
WHEN THE SWITCH

IS OFF,
YOU’RE WRONG.

9. This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety. Children should 
be supervised to ensure they do not play with 
the appliance.

10. Allow the appliance to cool before storing.

11. After use, do not wind the cord around the 
appliance as this may damage it. Instead, roll 
the cord up loosely and let it rest by the side of 
the appliance.

PRODUCT FEATURES
1. Black titanium ceramic-coated plates: 
28 mm x 120 mm.

2. On/off switch - Automatic switch off. 

3. Temperature selector: 5 levels from 150 
to 230°C.

4. LED indicator lights showing the temperature 
level selected.

5. Ionic function: Negative ions are diffused over 
the hair when straightening to reduce friction 
and static electricity. 

6. Locking system for optimal protection 
and storage.

7. Removable tips ensure precision straightening 
or curling.

8. Swivel cord

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

Use on Alternating Current (50-60 hertz) 
only. This unit is designed to be operated at 
220-240 V~.

NOTE: DO NOT USE THIS STYLING APPLIANCE
ON HAIR EXTENSIONS.

STRAIGHTENING BASICS
 For optimal precision straightening or curling, 
use the removable tips. Position them before 
switching on the appliance, sliding them onto 
the front of each plate and into place (Fig. 1) 
• Untangle hair thoroughly. Clip the upper layers 
out of the way, so that you can start with the 
underneath sections.
• Plug in the appliance and switch on.
• Use the temperature selector to select the 
desired temperature. 
As a rule, we recommend using a lower 
temperature for fi ne, bleached and/or damaged 
hair, and a higher temperature for curly, thick 
and/or diffi cult-to-style hair. All hair is different. 
We recommend using the lowest temperature at 
fi rst use. Thereafter, you can gradually increase 
the setting if necessary. As a rough guide, see 
the table below:

TEMPERATURE HAIR TYPE

150 – 170 °C Fine, bleached and/or damaged hair

170 – 210 °C Normal, colored and/or wavy hair

210 – 230 °C Thick and/or very curly hair

• The indicator lights fl ash until the desired 
temperature is reached. 

Straightening: Take up a section about 5 cm 
wide and place it between the 2 heating plates, 
near the roots of your hair. Close the appliance 
and keep the plates closed with your other hand, 
taking care not to touch them. Slowly glide the 
appliance over the length of the section, from 
the roots to the tips (Fig. 2). Repeat again if 
necessary. 

• Let the hair cool down before you comb it. 

• After use, switch off and unplug the appliance. 
Allow the appliance to cool before storing.

Curling: Take up a section about 3 cm wide and 
place it between the 2 heating plates, near the 
roots of your hair. Turn the appliance 180° 
upwards (or downwards, depending on the curl 
desired) (Fig. 3). Slowly slide the straightener 
along the whole length of the hair, from the roots 
to the tips, using your other hand to hold the 
plates properly closed against the hair (Fig. 4-5). 
Remove the straightener and use your fi ngers to 
twist the section again so that it takes its natural 
position (Fig. 6). Repeat if necessary. You may 
wish to set the curls using a light misting of 
hairspray.
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Notes:

• When using the unit for the fi rst time, you 
might notice a distinct odor: this is common and 
will disappear by the next use.

• Each time you use the appliance, you may see 
some a small amount of steam given off. Do not 
be concerned, this could be because of 
evaporation of the natural oils of the hair, 
residual hair products (leave-in hair products, 
hairspray, etc.) or excess moisture evaporating 
from your hair.

• A heat protection spray can be used to provide 
optimal protection of the hair. 

• It is quite normal to hear a slight noise, similar 
to a crackle: this is the characteristic noise of 
the ion generator. 

AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF
Never leave your fl at iron on and unattended.

However, should you fail to turn the unit off, it

will shut itself off automatically within 60

minutes at 60 Hz, 72 minutes at 50 Hz.

STR AIGHTENING AND CURLING
READY IN 30 SECONDS
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READY IN 30 SECONDS
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LIMITED TWO-YEAR WARRANTY 

Congratulations You have purchased 
a guaranteed CONAIR product.
Warranty conditions:
1. The warranty is valid for 24 months from 
the date of purchase. To make it effective, 
you must submit the purchase invoice, which 
must be within the warranty period.
2. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired only if it presents any electrical 
or mechanical manufacturing defect.
3. The warranty does not apply:
3.1. If the product has been opened, disassembled 
or repaired by unauthorized personnel. 
The product should only be repaired by the 
network of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2. If the product has been used for purposes 
for which it has not been designed.
3.3. If the damages are not manufacturing defects, 
e.g. impact damage, spill damage, insect damage 
or any other damages found during inspection. 
If the product has been misused, i.e. contrary 
to what is indicated in the instruction manual.
3.4. If the damages were caused by 
accidents, accidental or deliberate acts, or 
voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5. If the damages are due to the normal 
wear of parts during normal use.
3.6. If the damages were caused to accessories 
and parts during improper use of the product.
We recommend that you read 
the instruction manual.
IMPORTANT: PURCHASE INVOICE. ONLY 
ARTICLES ACCOMPANIED BY THE 
INVOICE FROM THE STORE THAT SOLD 
THE ITEM WILL BE ACCEPTED.

CHILE
CERTIFICATE OF WARRANTY

Congratulations You have purchased a 
guaranteed CONAIR product. Conair and its 
brands: Cuisinart, Waring and CONAIR, extend 
the following service warranty, which entitles you 
to enjoy all the advantages that our network of 
Authorized Technical Services provides. Terms 
and Conditions of the Certificate of Warranty: 
1. The warranty is valid from the date of purchase. 
To make it effective, the customer must present a 
proof of purchase and the Certificate of Warranty.
2-. The warranty only applies to proven 
manufacturing defects. The product will 
be inspected and will be exchanged and/
or repaired only if it presents any electrical 
or mechanical manufacturing defect.
3-. The warranty does not apply:
3.1-. If the product has been opened, disassembled 
or repaired by unauthorized personnel. 
The product should only be repaired by the 
network of Authorized Service Technicians.
3.2-. If the product has been used for purposes 
for which it has not been designed.
3.3-. If the damages are not manufacturing defects, 
e.g. impact damage, spill damage, insect damage 
or any other damages found during inspection. 
If the product has been misused, i.e. contrary 
to what is indicated in the instruction manual.
3.4-. If the damages were caused by 
accidents, accidental or deliberate acts, or 
voltage 10% greater or lesser than the one 
indicated on the product's rating plate.
3.5-. If the damages are due to the normal wear 
of parts and/or accessories during normal use. 
3.6-. If the damages were caused to accessories 
and parts during improper use of the product.
**We recommend that you read 
the instruction manual.

IMPORTANT! PLEASE KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE OF 
WARRANTY, STAMPED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT 
WHERE THE PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED. 
YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO PRESENT IT 
FOR ANY CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

MODEL #: ST480CL

SERIAL #: _________________________

DATE OF PURCHASE: _________________

INVOICE #: ________________________

THE WARRANTY PERIOD IS INDICATED ON 
THE PRODUCT BOX

VENDOR’S NAME AND STAMP:

_______________________ 
CLIENT’S SIGNATURE AND ID # 

síganos 
@conairlatam

síganos 
@conairlatinoamérica
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ALISA Y RIZA
LISTA EN 30 SEGUNDOS
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ALISA Y RIZA

MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD 

IMPORTANTES
Al usar aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en 
presencia de niños, siempre debe tomar 
precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluso las 
siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES 

DE USARLO.
MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO 

DEL AGUA
PELIGRO – Cualquier aparato enchufado 
permanece bajo tensión, aunque esté apagado. 
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:

1. Siempre desconecte el aparato 
inmediatamente después del uso.

2. No lo use en el baño o la ducha.

3. No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda 
caerse o ser empujado a una bañera o un lavabo.

4. No coloque el aparato ni lo deje caer al agua u 
otro líquido.

5. Si el aparato se cae al agua, desconéctelo 
inmediatamente; no toque el agua.

ADVERTENCIA – Para reducir el 
riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio o 
heridas:

1. Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin 
vigilancia mientras está conectado.

2. No jale, retuerza ni enrolle el cable 
alrededor del aparato, incluso para guardarlo. 

3. Este aparato no debe ser usado por, en 
o cerca de niños o personas con ciertas 
discapacidades.

4. Utilice este aparato únicamente con el 
propósito para el cual fue diseñado y solamente 
según las instrucciones. Solo use accesorios 
recomendados por el fabricante. 

5. No utilice este aparato si el cable o el 
enchufe están dañados, si no funciona 
correctamente, si está dañado, o después 
de que se haya caído, incluso en el agua; 
regréselo a un centro de servicio autorizado 
para su revisión y reparación.

6. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies 
calientes.

7. No lo use mientras duerme.

8. Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en 
ninguna de las aberturas.

9. No utilice el aparato en exteriores, ni lo haga 
funcionar donde se estén usando productos en 
aerosol (spray) o donde se esté administrando 
oxígeno.

10. Este aparato se pone muy caliente durante 
el uso; mantenga los ojos y la piel alejados de 
las superficies calientes.

11. No coloque el aparato sobre ninguna 
superficie mientras está caliente o 
conectado. 

12. Nunca bloquee las aberturas de aire ni 
coloque el aparato sobre una superficie blanda, 
tal como una cama o un sofá, donde se puedan 
obstruir. Mantenga las entradas de aire libres de 
pelusas, cabellos y elementos similares.

13. No utilice una extensión con este aparato. 

14. No toque las partes calientes de este aparato; 
utilice los mangos/asas y los botones/perillas.

15. El cuerpo del aparato cerca de las placas se 
pone muy caliente durante el uso; no lo toque.

16. No utilice este aparato con un convertidor 
de voltaje.

17. Advertencia: cerciórese de desconectar el 
aparato después de cada uso.

18. Este aparato no es un juguete; manténgalo 
fuera del alcance de los niños.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES 
PRECAUCIONES

1. ADVERTENCIA: ¡Superficies 
calientes! No toque las partes metálicas del 
aparato. Durante el uso, tenga cuidado de no 
permitir que el aparato tenga contacto con el 
cuero cabelludo, el rostro, las orejas, la nuca o 
el cuello. 

2. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Las bolsas 
de polietileno que envuelven el producto o el 
embalaje pueden ser peligrosas. Para evitar 
riesgos de asfixia, mantenga estas bolsas fuera 
del alcance de los bebés y los niños. Esta bolsa 
no es un juguete.
3. No utilice el aparato cerca de tinas, 

lavabos u otros recipientes que 
contengan agua.

4. Si utiliza el aparato en el cuarto de baño, 
desconéctelo después del uso. Dejar el 
aparato a proximidad de una fuente de agua 
es peligroso, aunque el aparato esté apagado. 
Para más protección, se recomienda instalar un 
interruptor de control de potencia (ICP) con una 
intensidad nominal residual no superior a 30 mA 
en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de 
baño. Pida consejo a su electricista.
5. No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún 
otro líquido.

6. No utilice el aparato si el cable está dañado. 
Se prohíbe el reemplazo del cable por el 
usuario. El cable eléctrico solamente puede 
ser reemplazado por un centro de servicio 
autorizado.

7. Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin vigilancia 
mientras está conectado o encendido. 

8. Mantenga los ojos y la piel alejados de las 
superficies calientes.

9. Los niños o las personas que carezcan de la 
experiencia o de los conocimientos necesarios 
para manipular el aparato, o aquellas cuyas 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
estén limitadas, no deben utilizar el aparato sin 
la supervisión o la dirección de una persona 
responsable por su seguridad. No permita que 
los niños jueguen con este aparato.

10. Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de 
guardarlo.

11. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato 
después del uso; esto podría dañarlo. Más bien 
enrolle el cable sin apretar y permita que repose 
al lado del aparato.

CARACTERÍSTICAS
1. Placas con revestimiento de cerámica/titano 
negro: 28 mm x 120 mm.

2. Botón de encendido/apagado con apagado 
automático. 

3. Control de temperatura: 5 niveles, desde 150 
hasta 230°C.

4. Indicadores luminosos LED: muestran el nivel 
de temperatura elegido.

5. Función iónica: genera iones negativos 
durante el alisado para ayudar a reducir el frizz y 
la estática. 

6. Sistema de bloqueo de las placas para 

máxima seguridad y facilidad de almacenaje

7. Puntas aislantes removibles para un alisado/
rizado preciso.

8. Cable giratorio

INSTRUCCIONES
DE OPERACIÓN

Utilícelo solamente con corriente alterna 
(50-60 Hz). Este aparato ha sido diseñado para 
funcionar con corriente de 220-240 V~.

NOTA: NO UTILICE ESTE APARATO SOBRE
CABELLO SINTÉTICO/EXTENSIONES

FUNDAMENTOS DEL ALISADO
Para alisar o rizar el cabello con máxima 
precisión, use las puntas aislantes removibles. 
Coloque las puntas antes de encender el aparato, 
deslizándolas por encima de las placas (Fig. 1).
• Peine el cabello para desenredarlo. Sujete el 
cabello encima de la cabeza para peinar el 
cabello poco a poco, empezando por las 
secciones de abajo.
• Enchufe y encienda el aparato.
• Utilice el control de temperatura para elegir la 
temperatura deseada. 
Por lo general, recomendamos que use las 
temperaturas más bajas para el cabello fino, 
aclarado/decolorado o maltratado y las 
temperaturas más altas para el cabello rizado, 
grueso/espeso o resistente. Cada cabello es 
diferente. La primera vez que use el aparato, 
recomendamos que use la temperatura más 
baja. Luego, aumente progresivamente la 
temperatura si es necesario. Como guía general, 
véase la tabla a continuación:

AJUSTE DE TIPO DE CABELLO
TEMPERATURA

150 – 170 °C Cabello fino, decolorado o maltratado

170 – 210 °C Cabello normal, teñido u ondulado

210 – 230 °C Cabello grueso/espeso o muy rizado

• La luz LED parpadeará hasta que el aparato 
alcance la temperatura deseada. 

Alisado: separe una sección de cabello de 5 cm 
de ancho y colóquela entre las placas, cerca del 
cuero cabelludo. Cierre las placas. Mantenga las 
placas cerradas con su mano libre, teniendo 
cuidado de no tocarlas. Deslice lentamente la 
plancha hasta las puntas (Fig. 2). Repita estos 
pasos si es necesario. 

• Permita que el cabello se enfríe antes de 
peinarlo. 

• Apague y desenchufe el aparato después del 
uso. Permita que el aparato se enfríe antes de 
guardarlo.

Rizado: separe una sección de cabello de 3 cm 
de ancho y colóquela entre las placas, cerca del 
cuero cabelludo. Gire la plancha 180° hacia 
arriba o abajo, dependiendo de los rizos 
deseados (Fig. 3). Luego, deslice lentamente la 
plancha hasta las puntas, manteniendo las 
placas cerradas con su mano libre (Fig. 4 y Fig. 
5). Abra las placas y gire la sección de cabello 
con sus dedos (Fig. 6). Repita si es necesario. Si 
lo desea, fije los rizos con un spray ligero.

Notas:

• Puede que el aparato produzca un ligero olor a 
quemado la primera vez que lo use; esto es 
normal y no volverá a ocurrir.

• Puede que el aparato produzca vapor cada vez 
que lo use. No se preocupe; esto puede resultar 
de la evaporación del sebo, de los residuos de 
productos de peinado (acondicionador sin 
enjuague, spray, etc.) o del exceso de humedad 
en el cabello.

• Si desea, use un spray termoprotector para 
proteger el cabello contra el calor. 

• El generador de iones emite un leve chasquido 
durante el uso; esto es normal. 
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Fig. 1

Fig. 3

Fig. 5

Fig. 2

Fig. 4

Fig. 6

APAGADO AUTOMÁTICO

Nunca descuide/deje el aparato sin vigilancia  
después de encenderlo. Para su seguridad, el 
aparato se apagará automáticamente después 
de 60 minutos (con corriente de 60 Hz) o 72 
minutos (con corriente de 50 Hz).

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
MANTENIMIENTO

Su aparato requiere poco mantenimiento. 
No necesita lubricación. Mantenga todas las 
aberturas libres de polvos y pelusas. Cuando sea 
necesario limpiarlo, desenchúfelo, permita que 
se enfríe y limpie la superficie exterior con un 
paño humedecido. En caso de mal 
funcionamiento, desconecte el aparato, permita 
que se enfríe y regréselo a un centro de servicio 
autorizado; No trate de reparar este aparato.

PRECAUCIÓN

NUNCA jale, retuerza ni doble mucho el cable. 
Nunca lo enrolle con fuerza alrededor del 
aparato; esto puede dañar la junta flexible que lo 
conecta al aparato, produciendo su ruptura o un 
cortocircuito. Revise el cable con frecuencia para 
asegurarse de que no está dañado. Deje de usar 
el aparato inmediatamente si el cable está 
visiblemente dañado o si el aparato deja de 
funcionar o funciona de manera intermitente.

ALMACENAJE

Cuando no lo utiliza, su aparato es fácil de 
almacenar. Permita que se enfríe y guárdelo en 
un lugar seco y seguro, fuera del alcance de los 
niños. No tironee ni retuerza el cable al nivel del 
enchufe. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato. 
Permita que el cable cuelgue o que la junta que 
lo conecta al aparato esté suelta y recta.

MANTÉNGALO ALEJADO 
DEL AGUA

Todos sabemos que no se debe mezclar la 
electricidad y el agua. Pero ¿Sabe usted que 
un aparato eléctrico permanece bajo tensión 
aunque esté apagado? Si está conectado, hay 
corriente. Por lo tanto, siempre desenchufe los 
aparatos eléctricos después del uso.

SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE
LOS APARATOS PEQUEÑOS

ADVERTENCIA:
SI CREE QUE NO HAY
CORRIENTE CUANDO
EL APARATO ESTÁ
APAGADO, ESTÁ

EQUIVOCADO.
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PERU
GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS 

¡ Felicitaciones ¡ Usted ha adquirido un producto
CONAIR de calidad garantizada.
Condiciones de la garantía:
1. La garantía rige por 24 meses a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Para hacerla efectiva, usted 
deberá presentar la factura de compra, la cuál 
debe estar dentro del período de garantía.
2. La garantía solamente aplica por daños 
comprobados de fabricación. El artículo 
será revisado, cambiado y/o reparado 
gratuitamente por todo aquel defecto 
eléctrico o mecánico de fabricación.
3. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1. Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto,
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado.
El artículo solamente debe ser reparado por la red
Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
3.2. Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para
trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3. Cuando los daños no sean defectos de
fabricación, sino por ejemplo daños causados por
golpes, derrame de residuos dentro de las partes,
daños por insectos u otros comprobados en su
momento. O por el mal uso, contrario a lo indicado
el manual de instrucciones.
3.4. Cuando los daños o averías causados
el artículo sean por accidentes, causas
imprevistas o deliberadas, daños causados por
voltajes entre un 10% mayor o menor del indicado
la placa de especifi caciones del artículo.
3.5. Por desgaste normal de sus componentes por
efectos de uso.
3.6. Por accesorios y partes rotas o
deterioradas durante el uso inadecuado.
Recomendamos leer el manual de instrucciones.

IMPORTANTE: FACTURA DE SU COMPRA. SÓLO 
SE ACEPTAN ARTÍCULOS CON LA FACTURA 
DEL COMERCIO QUE LE VENDIÓ EL ARTÍCULO.

CHILE
CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

¡ Felicitaciones ¡ Usted ha adquirido un 
producto CONAIR de calidad garantizada.
Conair y sus marcas: Cuisinart, Waring and 
CONAIR, le extiende la presente garantía 
de servicio, que le da derecho de gozar de 
todas las ventajas que le brinda nuestra 
red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizados.
Condiciones del Certificado de Garantía:
1-. La garantía rige a partir de la fecha de 
compra. Para hacerla efectiva, el cliente 
deberá presentar la factura de compra y su 
correspondiente Certificado de Garantía.
2-. La garantía solamente aplica por daños 
comprobados de fabricación. El artículo 
será revisado, cambiado y/o reparado 
gratuitamente por todo aquel defecto 
eléctrico o mecánico de fabricación.
3-. La garantía no tiene validez:
3.1-. Cuando el artículo haya sido abierto, 
desarmado o reparado por personal no autorizado. 
El artículo solamente debe ser reparado por 
la red de Servicios Técnicos Autorizado.
3.2-. Cuando el artículo haya sido utilizado para 
trabajos para los cuales no ha sido diseñado.
3.3-. Cuando los daños no sean defectos de 
fabricación, por ejemplo daños causados por 
golpes, derrame de residuos dentro de las 
partes, daños por insectos u otros comprobados 
en su momento. O por el mal uso, contrario a 
lo indicado en el manual de instrucciones.

3.4-. Cuando los daños o averías causados en el 
artículo sean por accidentes, causas imprevistas 
o deliberadas, daños causados por voltajes 
entre un 10% mayor o menor del indicado en 
la placa de especificaciones del artículo.
3.5-. Por desgaste normal de sus componentes 
y/o accesorios, por causas normales de 
uso. 3.6-. Por accesorios y partes rotas o 
deterioradas durante el uso inadecuado.
** Recomendamos leer el manual de instrucciones.

¡ IMPORTANTE ¡ - FAVOR CONSERVAR ESTE 
CERTIFICADO DEBIDAMENTE SELLADO 
POR EL ESTABLECIMIENTO EN DONDE 
COMPRO EL PRODUCTO. SERA REQUSITO 
LA PRESENTACION DEL MISMO ANTE 
VENTUAL RECLAMO DE GARANTIA.

MODELO #: ST480CL
SERIE #: _________________________

FECHA DE COMPRA: _________________

FACTURA #: _______________________

EL PERIODO DE GARANTÍA SE INDICA EN LA 
CAJA DEL PRODUCTO

NOMBRE Y SELLO DEL ESTABLECIMIENTO:

_______________________ 
FIRMA Y # DE ID DEL CLIENTE

PLANCHA ALISADORA/PLANCHA ALISADORA/
ONDULADORA DE ONDULADORA DE 

ACERO INOXIDABLEACERO INOXIDABLE
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